

No. 08-1151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, AND CITY OF DESTIN,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
WALTON COUNTY AND CITY OF DESTIN**

HALA SANDRIDGE

LINDA SHELLEY
Fowler White Boggs PA.
501 East Kennedy Blvd.,
Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 228-7411

THOMAS W. MERRILL

Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-8990

KENNETH J. PLANTE

Brewton Plante, P.A.
225 S. Adams St.,
Suite 250
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-7718

Counsel for Respondents
Walton County and City of Destin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Public And Private Rights In Tidal Lands In Florida.....	2
B. The Beach And Shore Preservation Act	4
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. NO FEDERAL QUESTION OTHER THAN THE JUDICIAL TAKINGS CLAIM IS PROPERLY PRESENTED.....	19
A. No Procedural Due Process Claim Was Pressed Or Passed On Below	19
B. No Conventional Federal Takings Claim Was Pressed Or Passed On Below.....	21
C. The Judicial Takings Claim.....	24
II. STATE COURT INTERPRETATIONS OF STATE LAW PRESENT NO POSSIBILITY OF A JUDICIAL TAKINGS CLAIM IF THEY HAVE FAIR SUPPORT IN EXISTING STATE LAW.	25
A. Federal Court Review Of State Court Determinations Of State Law	26
B. The Standard Of Review	30
III. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION HAD MORE THAN FAIR SUPPORT—IT DID NOT CHANGE FLORIDA LAW IN ANY SIGNIFICANT RESPECT AT ALL.....	32
A. Future Accretion.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Contact With The Water	34
C. The Establishment Of The ECL	37
D. Other Issues	39
IV. EVEN IF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT REVISED STATE LAW WITHOUT FAIR SUPPORT, PETITIONER HAS NO FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIM.....	41
A. Petitioner Has No Cause Of Action Under The Takings Clause	42
B. The Appropriate Unit Of Analysis Is The Whole Littoral Parcel As It Existed Before The Project Commenced.....	45
C. No Physical Invasion Of Petitioner’s Members’ Lands Is Presented.....	49
D. The Eminent Domain Framework.....	50
CONCLUSION	54
APPENDICES	
A. Florida Statutes (2009): Excerpts of Title XI Chapter 161, Part I.....	1a
B. Amended Complaint, <i>Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , No. 04-CA-2093 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2d Cir. 2005)	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	52
<i>Belvedere Development Corp. v.</i> <i>Department of Transportation</i> , 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985)	45, 46-47
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	27, 40
<i>Board of Trustees of the Internal</i> <i>Improvement Trust Fund v. Medeira</i> <i>Beach Nominee, Inc.</i> , 272 So. 2d 209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1973).....	3, 4
<i>Board of Trustees of the Internal</i> <i>Improvement Trust Fund v. Sand Key</i> <i>Associates, Ltd.</i> , 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	3, 4, 34-35
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	25, 30
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919)	46
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co.</i> <i>v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	20, 24-25, 26
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	30, 40, 41
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bryant v. Peppe</i> , 238 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1970)	3, 4, 36, 38
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	47
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	43
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers</i> <i>Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944)	28, 30, 40, 41
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	28
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	29
<i>Ettor v. City of Tacoma</i> , 228 U.S. 148 (1913).....	51
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	42, 44
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927)	31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &</i> <i>Reclamation Association Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	43-44
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	31
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	24, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	19
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v.</i> <i>Board of Trustees of the Internal</i> <i>Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1983)	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	43, 46
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	49
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	40, 45
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 112 So. 274 (Fla. 1927)	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	22
<i>Miller v. Bay-To-Gulf, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 425 (Fla. 1940)	38
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925)	51
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	26
<i>Northern Transportation Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1878).....	51
<i>Oregon v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	2
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	23, 46, 53-54
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	43
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	43
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	2
<i>Port of Seattle v. Oregon & Washington Railroad</i> , 255 U.S. 56 (1921)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	41
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	23
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	51-52
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932).....	51
<i>Reichmann v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	23
<i>Richards v. Washington Terminal Co.</i> , 233 U.S. 546 (1914).....	51
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	25, 28, 30
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Fransisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	29
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	2, 28
<i>State v. Florida National Properties</i> , 338 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	34
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	43, 46, 47
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)</i>	43
<i>United States v. Miller, 317 U.S. 369 (1943)</i>	48, 51
<i>United States v. Powelson, 319 U.S. 266 (1943)</i>	43
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger, 308 U.S. 256 (1939)</i>	53
<i>United States v. Virginia Electric & Power Co., 365 U.S. 624 (1961)</i>	47
<i>United States v. Willow River Power Co., 324 U.S. 499 (1945)</i>	50, 51
<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners, 253 U.S. 17, 22 (1920)</i>	31
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)</i>	27
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)</i>	44, 45
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)</i>	49
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
Florida Constitution	
Article X, § 6.....	22
Article X, § 11.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 10.....	26
Amendment V	27, 42
Amendment XIV	27
Florida Statutes	
§ 120.50.....	21
§ 120.569.....	22
§ 120.68.....	21, 44
§ 161.021.....	5
§ 161.088.....	4
§ 161.101.....	8
§ 161.141.....	5, 6, 13
§ 161.161.....	6, 21
§ 161.181.....	6, 21
§ 161.191.....	7, 21, 32, 50
§ 161.201.....	7, 37, 52
§ 161.211.....	7, 8
§ 161.212.....	52
§ 177.27.....	2
§ 253.141.....	45
Florida Administrative Code	
Rule 18-21.004(3)	11
 MISCELLANEOUS	
H. Demsetz, <i>Toward a Theory of Property Rights</i> , 57 Am. Econ. Rev. 347 (1967).....	
	28
H. Farnham, <i>The Law of Waters and Water Rights</i> (1904)	
	35
F. Maloney et al., <i>Water Law and Administration: The Florida Experience</i> (1968)	
	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H. Monaghan, <i>Supreme Court Review of State-Court Determinations of State Law in Constitutional Cases</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1919 (2003)	26, 27, 30
